

Nos. 14-614 & 14-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

W. KEVIN HUGHES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC
(f/k/a PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC), *et al.*,
Respondents.

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC
(f/k/a PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC), *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
COMPANY, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
ROBERT B. WOLINSKY
FREDERICK LIU
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5886
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STATE ACTION MANDATING CONTRACTS FOR DIFFERENCE IS PREEMPTED.....	4
A. The Federal Power Act Preempts State Action Aimed Directly At Wholesale Rates.....	4
B. This Case Involves State Action Aimed Directly At Wholesale Rates	6
II. IN HOLDING THAT THE STATE ACTION HERE IS PREEMPTED, THE COURT SHOULD NOT IMPAIR PRIVATE PARTIES' ABILITY TO ENTER VOLUNTARILY INTO POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENTS.....	8
A. There Is No State Action When Private Actors Enter Voluntarily Into Power Purchase Agreements.....	9
B. A State May Allow A Utility To Pass Certain Costs Of A Power Purchase Agreement On To Consumers Because Such Action By The State Is Aimed Only At The Retail Rates Consumers Pay	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	4
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	5
<i>Ky.-W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	10, 12
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963)	6
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	5, 6, 14
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	9
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	4, 5, 6, 15, 16
<i>Pike Cty. Light & Power Co.-Elec. Div. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983).....	13, 14, 15
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	5
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch</i> , 167 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	5
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824d	6
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	6, 12
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Cent. Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,194 (1998).....	14
Office of Enforcement, FERC, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (2015).....	9
<i>Ohio Valley Elec. Corp.</i> , Letter Order in FERC Docket Nos. ER04-1026-000, <i>et al.</i> (Dec. 13, 2004)	12
<i>Ohio Valley Elec. Corp.</i> , Letter Order in FERC Docket Nos. ER11-3181-000, <i>et al.</i> (May 23, 2011)	12
